This will increase the value of the B-K Lighting 
stock owned by the ESOP by an estimated $750,000. The Seller Note is the promissory 
note dated December 31, 2017, from B-K Lighting, Inc. to pay to the order of Douglas 
W. Hagen in the aggregate principal sum of twenty-five million, two hundred seventy 
thousand dollars ($25,270,000.00), together with interest on the principal balance from 
time to time outstanding at a rate of four percent (4.00%) per annum. 

To the extent necessary to effectuate the provisions of the Settlement, BK may adopt and 
implement an amendment to the Plan document.